

No. 20-503

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TOFIG KURBANOV,

Petitioner,

v.

UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC;
WARNER BROS RECORDS INC.; ATLANTIC RECORDING
CORPORATION; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; FUELED BY RAMEN LLC; NONESUCH
RECORDS, INC.; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT;
SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT US LATIN LLC;
ARISTA RECORDS LLC; LAFACE RECORDS LLC;
and ZOMBA RECORDING LLC,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
EVAN FRAY-WITZER
Counsel of Record
CIAMPA FRAY-WITZER, LLP
20 Park Plaza
Suite 505
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 426-0000
Evan@CFWLegal.com

VALENTIN GURVITS
MATTHEW SHAYEFAR
BOSTON LAW GROUP, PC
825 Beacon Street, #20
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 928-1800
val@bostonlawgroup.com
matt@bostonlawgroup.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Demonstrate Chaos and Disarray, Leading to Inconsistent and Unpredictable Results, Which Often Clash With This Court’s Precedent and One Another	5
II. Respondents’ Continued Focus on the Raw Number of Visitors to the Websites – and the Fourth Circuit’s Reliance on the Same – Runs Contrary to This Court’s Precedent, Splits With the Holdings of Other Circuits and Lower Courts, and Produced the Wrong Result	8
III. This Case Provides a Unique Vehicle to Address an Issue That Often Otherwise Evades Review and Further Delay Would Render Meaningless the Protections Afforded by the Due Process Clause	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cty.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5
<i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	7
ARTICLES	
Alan Trammel & Derek Bambauer, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the Interwebs</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 1129 (2015)	1, 4, 6, 7
Elma Delic, <i>Cloudy Jurisdiction: Foggy Skies in Traditional Jurisdiction Create Unclear Legal Standards for Cloud Computing and Technology</i> , 50 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 471 (2017).....	6
Margaret McKeown, <i>The Internet and the Con- stitution: A Selective Retrospective</i> , 9 WASH. J.L. TECH. & ARTS 133 (2014).....	5
Saxon Shaw, <i>There is no silver bullet: solutions to Internet jurisdiction</i> , 25 INT. J. LAW INFO. TECH. 283 (2017).....	6
